

**No. 12-1272 (consolidated with Nos. 12-1146,
12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268 and 12-1269)**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL
CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE AND OTHER
BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD O. FAULK*
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800
rfaulk@hollingsworthllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

December 16, 2013

WILSON-EPES PRINTING Co., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Economic Impacts Of Triggering GHG Regulations Under the PSD And Title V Programs Will Be Devastating, Both At the “Tailored” Levels And At The Statutory Coverage Thresholds	11
A. The Type And Scope Of Direct Burdens Imposed On Businesses By Regulating GHGs Under The PSD And Title V Programs	12
B. Even At The Temporary “Tailored” Coverage Thresholds, The Economic Impacts Of Regulating GHGs Under the PSD And Title V Programs Will Be Devastating	14
1. EPA’s Proposed GHG Regulations Will Force Energy Generating Facilities To Close And Drive Up Energy Prices At A Time When Other New Energy Regulations Have Imposed \$290 Billion In Costs On Industry	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Smaller Power Generation Businesses Will Be Directly And Disproportionately Impacted By EPA’s Proposed GHG Regulations	15
3. Consumers, As Well As Large And Small Businesses, Will Be Indirectly Impacted As Higher Energy Costs Are Passed Along	17
C. Businesses Not Yet Directly Regulated Under PSD/Title V Due To The Tailoring Rule Are Justifiably Concerned About Eventual Regulation.....	19
1. The Temporary Nature of the Tailoring Rule	19
2. The Impact of EPA’s Threat To Ratchet Down Coverage Thresholds	22
II. EPA wrongly failed to consider the interactive and cumulative effects and costs of its GHG regulations.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..	10
STATUTES	
Clean Air Act § 304(f)(4)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. at 44360 (July 30, 2008)	13
73 Fed. Reg. 44355 (July 30, 2008).....	23
74 Fed. Reg. 55292, 55310 (Oct. 27, 2009)	6
74 Fed. Reg. 55349 (Oct. 27, 2009)	7
74 Fed. Reg. 18909 (April 24, 2009)	9, 18
74 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Oct. 27, 2009)	23
75 Fed. Reg. at 31522, 31524, 31557, 31558, 31563-64, 31599, 31600 (June 3, 2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Information Collection Request for Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Nonattainment New Source Review (40 CFR Part 51 and 52), Carrie Wheeler, Operating Permits Group. Air Quality Policy Division, Available at Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2004-0081</i>	13
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Heat Expands All Things: The Proliferation of Greenhouse Gas Regulation Under the Obama Administration</i>	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sam Batkins and Catrina Rorke, <i>Implications of Regulating Existing Greenhouse Gas Sources</i> (American Action Forum, June 24, 2013).....	14
Sam Batkins, <i>Small Business Implications of Greenhouse Gas Regulation</i> (American Action Forum, Sept. 19, 2013).....	16
Metin Delibi, Frank C. Graves, and Onur Aydin, <i>Coal Plant Retirements: Feedback Effects on Wholesale Electricity Prices</i> (Dec. 5, 2013)	17
<i>Coal Plant Retirements Likely to Alter Future Power Prices According to Study by Brattle Economists</i> , The Brattle Group (December 5, 2013)	17
Portia M.E. Mills and Mark Mills, <i>A Regulatory Burden: The Compliance Dimension of Regulation, CO₂ as a Pollutant</i> (U.S. Chamber of Commerce, 2008).....	12
